



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1997/2024**

POOJA @ RAKHI KAPOORPetitioner

Through: Mr. R.D. Rana, Advocate with
petitioner in-person.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC with SI
Seema, P.S.: Dwarka South.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **05.07.2024**

By way of the present petition filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure 1973, the petitioner seeks protection of her life at the hands of respondents Nos. 6 to 8, by directing respondents Nos. 2 to 5 to grant her adequate security for the purpose.

The petitioner is present in-person. She has been heard. She submits that she has been receiving threats from respondents Nos. 6 to 8, who she met in the Dwarka Courts, but with whom she has no connection, relationship or transaction.

Issue notice.

Mr. Anand V. Khatri, learned ASC appears for the State on advance copy; accepts notice; and seeks time to file status report.

Let status report be filed within 02 weeks; response thereto, if any, be filed within 01 week thereafter; with copy to the opposing counsel.



In the above circumstances, the SHO, P.S.: Dwarka South is directed to furnish to the petitioner his cell-phone number as also the cell-phone number of the concerned Beat Constable, who the petitioner may contact in any eventuality.

Re-notify on 12th August 2024.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JULY 5, 2024/ak