



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 1997/2024**

POOJA @ RAKHI KAPOORPetitioner
Through: Mr. R. D. Rana, Advocate.
versus
STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC for the
State with SI Suman, P.S.: Dwarka,
North.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

% **ORDER**
21.10.2024

Mr. R. D. Rana, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits, that despite having taken steps for fresh service, respondents Nos.6 to 8 are evading service.

Mr. Rana accordingly requests that the said respondents be served through the S.H.O. of the concerned police station.

In view of the above, let the notice of the present petition be served upon respondents Nos.6 to 8 through the S.H.O., P.S.: Dwarka South, Delhi, returnable for the next date.

Let the notice indicate that reply to the petition be filed within 03 weeks of service; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 02 weeks thereafter; with copies to the opposing counsel.

In view of what has been submitted by Mr. Rana, the S.H.O., P.S.: Dwarka South, Delhi as well as the Beat Constable are directed to ensure the



safety and security of the petitioner, as was directed *vide* order dated 05.07.2024.

Re-notify on 14th January 2025.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

OCTOBER 21, 2024

ds